

GAHC010277002023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/82/2024**

JHALAK CHETRY AND 2 ORS.  
S/O- DEV BAHADUR CHETRY, P.O. AND P.S. BONGAIGAON, DIST.  
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

2: JANARDHAN RAY  
S/O- HARESWAR RAY  
R/O- VILL.- KAKAIJANA  
P.S. ABHAYAPURI  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM

3: KANDARPA RAY  
S/O- BHUBAN RAY  
R/O- VILL.- TULUNGIA PART-2  
P.O. NORTH SALMARA  
P.S. ABHAYAPURI  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSA

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR BHALLA AND ANR  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF  
HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI.

2:S KISHOR  
CHAIRMAN  
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION  
BLOCK-12 CGO COMPLEX  
LODHI ROAD  
NEW DELHI

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA, MS D DUTTA**

**Advocate for the Respondent :** ,

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.04.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 23.04.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 via registered post with A/D mode on 23.02.2024.

But so far, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received in response to the notices mentioned above.

Although no A/D cards have been received by the registry, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notices have been generated and annexed with the case record at **Flag-'A' & 'A1'**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals that the respective notices of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been delivered to the addressees on 04.03.2024.

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has been completed.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**